19,961,223 18,701,627 16,091,496 14,955,676

Short-term and long-term financial liabilities including payables, loans and borrowings

GROUP COMPANY
2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

USD 149,691 438  - -
MUR 2,541,857 2,634,111  726,541 677,478

2,691,548  2,634,549 726,541 677,478

102

STATE INSURANCE COMPANY OF MAURITIUS LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

5.1 Market risks (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Net exposure

 GROUP COMPANY
 2020  2019  2020  2019

 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

USD 4,340,997  3,861,584  4,184,411  3,604,268
GBP 226,085  207,782  -  -
EUR 269  573  -  -
MUR 12,702,324  11,997,139  11,180,544  10,673,930

 17,269,675  16,067,078  15,364,955  14,278,198

Consequently, the Group is exposed to risks that the exchange rate relative to these currencies may change in a manner
which has an effect on the reported value of that portion of the group’s assets which is denominated in currencies other
than the Mauritian Rupee. The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease of the USD, GBP and
EUR against the Rupee.

   GROUP

   2020  2019
  Changes

in
variables

Impact on
profit

before tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit

before tax
Impact on

equity
   Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000

USD  +5%  217,050  217,050  193,079  193,079

  -5%  (217,050)   (217,050)  (193,079)  (193,079)

GBP  +5%  11,304  11,304  10,389  10,389

  -5%  (11,304)  (11,304)  (10,389)  (10,389)

EUR  +5%  13  13   29   29

  -5%  (13)  (13)  (29)   (29)

   COMPANY

   2020  2019

  Changes

in
variables

Impact on
profit

before tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit

before tax
Impact on

equity
   Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000

USD  +5%  209,221  209,221  180,213  180,213

  -5%  (209,221)  (209,221)  (180,213)  (180,213)

103

STATE INSURANCE COMPANY OF MAURITIUS LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

5. FINANCIAL RISKS FACTORS (CONTINUED)

5.1 Market risks (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or the future cash flows related to financial
instruments will change due to a change in interest rate. The risk is also that there will be insufficient funds to fund the
guaranteed payable amount especially under long term life assurance contracts. Under short-term insurance contracts

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

5. FINANCIAL RISKS FACTORS (CONTINUED)

5.1 Market risks (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

COMPANY

2020 2019

Changes in interest rate

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity
Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000

+ 50 basis points 1,034 1,034 1,495 1,495

- 50 basis points (1,034) (1,034) (1,495) (1,495)

The increase or decrease in the interest rate sensitivity is due to fluctuations in the interest rates of foreign and local
currency, call deposits, floating rate fixed deposits, government securities and floating rate corporate bonds at 30 June
2020 as compared to 30 June 2019.

Government securities, foreign currency term deposits, local currency fixed deposits and local corporate bonds which
have fixed interest rates and thus will not be affected by fluctuations in the level of interest rates, have not been
considered.

The following table details the Group’s and Company’s sensitivity to a 50 basis points increase/decrease of the rate of
interest on mortgage loans which are subject to floating rate of interest.

GROUP AND COMPANY

2020 2019

Changes in interest rate

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity
Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000

+ 50 basis points 4,471 4,471 4,716 4,716

- 50 basis points (4,471) (4,471) (4,716) (4,716)

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of change in market prices whether
these changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded
on the market. The Group’s price policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and
constraints on investments, diversification plans, limits on investments in each industry sector and markets.

The price risk arises on the financial instruments held at fair value through other comprehensive income and at fair value